	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING <b>0</b>		· · ·	E SURVEY PLETED
		315009	B. WING		01	/19/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		0 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF	RECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000			
K 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplie	equirements for Long Term	K 000			
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope 01/19/22, was found the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protecti	t 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING				
	the 60's, It is composise construction. The fact zones The generator	ory building that was built in ed of Type I fire resistant ility is divided into 10- smoke does approximately 80 % of ding's fire sprinkler system pump.				
	regulatory flexibilities Emergency for routin maintenance requirer 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire p fire extinguisher mon- operation monthly test testing of generators,	ump weekly/monthly testing, thly inspections, fire fighter sting for elevators, monthly and daily inspection of the reas of construction, repair,				

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

01/31/2022

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING (	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/19/2022	
		315009	B. WING			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	
K 000	1 0	e 1 ertified beds, at the time of	K 000			
K 281 SS=D	survey the census wa	as 215.	K 281		2/1/22	
	discharge, is arrange shall be either continu- capable of automatic intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio 01/18/22 to 01/19/22, facility failed to provid illumination that would along a means of egr This deficient practice wings of the facility at During a tour of the b 9:00 AM to 1:00 PM, facility's Maintenance was determined that resident rooms any emergency lightin switches shut all the factor continuous emergence Based on observation failed to provide eme would operate autom egress and the requir lamps energized duri	<ul> <li>a of egress, including exit</li> <li>d in accordance with 7.8 and</li> <li>uously in operation or</li> <li>operation without manual</li> <li>T is not met as evidenced</li> <li>in and interview from</li> <li>it was determined that the</li> <li>de automatic emergency</li> <li>d automatically operate</li> <li>ress.</li> <li>e was observed in 1 of 9</li> <li>in d evidence by the following:</li> <li>uilding from approximately</li> <li>in the presence of the</li> <li>Director and Administrator it</li> <li>the following no</li> <li>corridor, did not have</li> <li>ng. The 3 upper wall</li> <li>lights off, leaving no</li> <li>cy lighting.</li> <li>in and interview, the facility</li> <li>rgency illumination that</li> <li>atically along the means of</li> <li>red illuminance with two</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>K281</li> <li>1) Emergency lighting in corridor of row were installed.</li> <li>stairways of #1, #2, #3 emergency lightings are on and working efficiently</li> <li>2) All residents have the potential of b affected by this deficient practice.</li> <li>3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to provide emergency illumination that would automatically operate along a means of egress.</li> <li>4) Maintenance Director or designee w conduct audits of facility emergency lighting weekly times 4 then monthly ti 2. Results of these audits will be forwarded to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee monthly to ensure ongoing compliance Any findings identified will be immediat corrected.</li> </ul>	vill mes	

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 15

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 09 FORM APF OMB NO. 093	PROVE
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		01/19/20	)22
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CON	(X5) IPLETION DATE
K 281		8.1.2, 7.8.1.4 and 7.9.2.1.	K 28 <sup>-</sup>	1		
	exit/egress doors out stairwell's,that no em	veyor observed outside the side # 2 and # 3 ergency light over the door exterior of the building.				
	in the presence of the Maintenance Director	, it was determined that the e that the means of egress				
	01:00 PM, the survey -stairwells, mark provided with wall ligh time of the observation	ed # 1, 2 and 3, were nting that was not on at the				
	-	trator was informed of the uilding tour and at the Life exit on 01/19/22.				
K 291 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 19. Emergency Lighting CFR(s): NFPA 101	2.8, 7.8.1.1, 7.8.1.2	K 29 <sup>-</sup>	1	2/1/2	22
	is provided automatic 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1	f at least 1-1/2-hour duration ally in accordance with 7.9. is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observatio	n and interview on 01/19/22, t the facility failed to provide		K291 1) Facility installed an operational batt	ery	

Event ID: 6F0X21

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 15

		MEDICAID SERVICES					D. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION I	· /	SURVEY PLETED
		315009	B. WING			01/	/19/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE			) WATCHUNG WAY ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 291	Continued From page	e 3	K 29	91			
	an operational battery above the emergency switches, independer system and emergen	y backup emergency light y generator's transfer nt of the building's electrical cy generator in accordance - 7.9, 19.2.9.1. This deficient ed for 2 of 2 transfer			backup emergency light above the emergency generator transfer switches outside the kitchen for the generator marked c003 and one in the main electrical closet transfer switch for the generator marked Ats-2.		
	the Maintenance Dire electrical closet trans	fer switch outside the ator marked C003, that no			<ul> <li>2) All residents have the potential of be affected by this deficient practice.</li> <li>3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to provide an operational battery backup emergency light above</li> </ul>	-	
	the Maintenance Dire electrical closet trans	urveyor, Administrator and ector, observed in the main sfer switch for the generator o emergency lighting was			<ul><li>emergency generator's transfer switch independent of the building's electrical system and emergency generator.</li><li>4) Maintenance Director or designee was a structure of the structu</li></ul>	vill	
	the Maintenance Dire observation.				conduct random audits of battery back emergency lights to ensure functionalit and operational. Audits will be conduct weekly times 4 then monthly times 2. Results of these audits will be forwards	y ed	
	findings at the Life Sa on 01/19/22.	s notified of the above afety Code exit conference			to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee monthly to ensure ongoing compliance. Any findin identified will be immediately corrected	•	
K 293 SS=D	00	2.9.1, 7.9	K 29	93			2/1/22
	Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional si accordance with 7.10	igns are displayed in with continuous illumination nergency lighting system.					

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 15

		MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315009	B. WING		0	1/19/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
K 293	with less than 30 occ travel is obvious.)	e 4 story existing occupancies upants where the line of exit is not met as evidenced	K 293	3		
	failed to ensure that i illuminated at all time access path. This def	tenance Director and determined that the facility lluminated exit signs were s, to clearly identify the exit		<ul> <li>K293</li> <li>1) batteries were replaced in bo emergency exit signs by stairway resident room and exit sign stairway #3 on ground floor.</li> <li>2) All residents have the potent affected by this deficient practice</li> </ul>	ay #2 near n by ial of being	
	observed the ceiling r stairwell #2 by reside illuminated. 2. On 01/19/22 at 11:	e Maintenance Director mounted exit sign by nt room was not 48 AM, the surveyor,		3) Administrator or designee wi re-educate Maintenance staff o requirement to ensure that exit installed and illuminated.	n the	
	observed the ceiling r stairwell #3 on the gr illuminated. Reference: NFPA. Lif 7.10.1.5.1 Exit Acces marked by approved,	ound floor, was not e Safety Code 2012 s. Access to exits shall be readily visible signs in all or way to reach the exit is		4) Maintenance Director or des conduct random audits of illumi signs to ensure proper function Audits will be conducted weekly then monthly times 2. Results of audits will be forwarded to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee to ens ongoing compliance. Any findin identified will be immediately co	nated exit ality. y times 4 of these monthly e ure igs	
	NFPA Life Safety Coc Continuous Illuminati Every sign required to 7.10.7, and 7.10.8.1 s	de 2012 7.10.5.2.1 on. o be illuminated by 7.10.6.3, shall be continuously ed under the provisions of				

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 15

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
K 293	Continued From page	5	К 293		
		ator was informed of the e Safety Code survey exit M on 01/19/22.			
	NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c) NFPA Life Safety Coc	le 101			
K 351 SS=D		stallation	K 351		2/8/22
	construction type, are approved automatic s accordance with NFP. Installation of Sprinkle In Type I and II constr measures are permitt sprinkler protection in or local regulations pr In hospitals, sprinkler closets of patient slee of the closet does not sprinkler coverage co required by NFPA 13, Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation the facility did not pro coverage as required Medicare/Medicaid So	hospitals where required by protected throughout by an prinkler system in A 13, Standard for the er Systems. ruction, alternative protection ed to be substituted for specific areas where state ohibit sprinklers. s are not required in clothes eping rooms where the area exceed 6 square feet and vers the closet footprint as Standard for Installation of .3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, , 9.7.1.1(1) is not met as evidenced n and interview on 01/19/22, vide complete sprinkler by Centers for		K351 1) Sprinkler heads were installed in kitchen janitor closet and in manger office closet.	t

Event ID: 6F0X21

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 15

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 6 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	1
		315009	B. WING		01/19/202	22
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPL	(5) LETIO ATE
K 351	Continued From page	9 6	K 35	1		
	Edition, Section 6.2.7 8.5.5.2 8.15.7, 8.15.7 sprinkler coverage co extinguishment of a fi	4.6.12 and 9.7, NFPA 13, 20126.2.7.1, 8.1, 8.1.1, 8.5.2.1, 8.5.5,.15.7.1 and 8.15.7.5. The lack of ge could delay or prevent the of a fire in this area. This deficient denced by the following:		<ul> <li>3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to provide complete secoverage.</li> <li>4) Maintenance Director or designed</li> </ul>	prinkler	
	the Administrator and observed that the kite	was observed to have no		conduct random audits of facility to proper sprinkler coverage. Audits v conducted weekly times 4 then mo times 2. Results of these audits will forwarded to the monthly Quality	e ensure vill be nthly I be	
	the Administrator and observed that the	urveyor, in the presence of the Maintenance Director unit managers office 3' x 3' was observed to have rage.		Assurance Performance Improvem committee to ensure ongoing com Any findings identified will be imme corrected.	oliance.	
		ducted with the Maintenance nd agreed that the above did not have any fire				
	The Administrator wa deficiencies at the Lif conference on 01/19/	e Safety Code exit				
K 363 SS=E	-		K 36	3	2/1/22	2
	required enclosures of hazardous areas resi and are made of 1 3/4	idor openings in other than of vertical openings, exits, or st the passage of smoke 4 inch solid-bonded core al capable of resisting fire for				

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 15

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				RM APPROVE IO. 0938-039
TATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315009	B. WING		0	1/19/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· · ·	
				40 WATCHUNG WAY		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 363	Continued From pag	e 7	K 36	3		
11000		Doors in fully sprinklered	K 30.			
		s are only required to resist				
	· ·	e. Corridor doors and doors				
		flammable or combustible				
		ve latching hardware. Roller				
		d by CMS regulation. These				
	requirements do not	apply to auxiliary spaces that				
		able or combustible material.				
		pottom of door and floor				
		eding 1 inch. Powered doors				
		.9 are permissible if provided				
	-	e of keeping the door closed is applied. There is no				
		osing of the doors. Hold open				
		when the door is pushed or				
		Nonrated protective plates				
		e permitted. Dutch doors				
	-	re permitted. Door frames				
	shall be labeled and	made of steel or other				
	materials in compliar	nce with 8.3, unless the				
		is sprinklered. Fixed fire				
		are allowed per 8.3. In				
	sprinklered compartn					
	restrictions in area or frames in window as	r fire resistance of glass or semblies.				
	19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Pa and 485	rts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483,				
		details of doors such as fire				
		itomatics closing devices,				
	etc.					
	This REQUIREMEN	T is not met as evidenced				
	by: Based on observation	on and interview from 1/18/22		K363		
		y failed to ensure that		1) The facility repaired doors to	ensure	
		able to resist the passage of		proper latching on rooms:	Ensure	
		e with the requirements of				
			1			
	NEPA 101, 2012 LSC	Edition, Section 19.3.6,		an	d	

Event ID: 6F0X21

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 15

PRINTED: 09/29/2023 FORM APPROVED

			0.00	E CONSTRUCTION		D. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315009	B. WING		01/	19/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 363	Continued From page	e 8	K 36	3		
	and latch restricts the	ng that room doors will close ability of the facility to and smoke products and to		2) All residents have the potential of affected by this deficient practice.	being	
	practice was observe	pants in place. This deficient d in 13 of 40 resident room nced by the following:		<ol> <li>Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to ensure proper door latching.</li> </ol>	•	
	from 9:00 AM, to 1:00 presence of the Admi Maintenance Director	/22, during the building tour ) PM, the surveyor, in the nistrator and the observed that the doors to ot latch into the door frame in		4) Maintenance Director or designed conduct random audits of facility to e proper door latching. Audits will be conducted weekly times 4 then mon	ensure	
	the following room nu			times 2. Results of these audits will forwarded to the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improveme committee to ensure ongoing compl Any findings identified will be immed corrected.	be ent iance.	
	Director who stated a resident room doors,	ducted with the Maintenance nd confirmed that the above had hardware issues that from latching into there				
		s informed of the finding at exit conference on 1/19/22.				
K 374 SS=D		1.2(e) ng Spaces - Smoke Barrie	K 374	4		2/8/22
	Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barrie bonded wood-core do resists fire for 20 min	ng Spaces - Smoke Barrier ers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid pors or of construction that utes. Nonrated protective ight are permitted. Doors				

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 15

		MEDICAID SERVICES				0. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) Multiple A. Building <b>(</b>	E CONSTRUCTION D1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		01/	19/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		10 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 374	Continued From page	e 9	K 374			
	Continued From page 9 are permitted to have fixed fire window assemblies per 8.5. Doors are self-closing or automatic-closing, do not require latching, and are not required to swing in the direction of egress travel. Door opening provides a minimum clear width of 32 inches for swinging or horizontal doors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of facility provided documentation from 1/18/22 to 1/19/22, it was determined that the facility failed to provide smoke barrier wall doors that completely closed to resist the passage of smoke, flame or gases during a fire in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.7, 19.3.7.1, 19.3.7.8, 8.5, 8.5.2, 8.5.4, 8.5.4.1.			K374 1) Facility repaired 1 inch gap by the smoke door next to room maked and mag lock attached to the smoked do by room maked when fire alarm go to release the door appropriately. 2) All residents have the potential of affected by this deficient practice.	nd the ors oes off	
	sets of double smoke and was evidenced b 1. At 12:46 PM, the s Maintenance Director smoke-doors by resid that when released fr The left side door on approximately 1" allo flame or gases to ent integrity of the smoke 2. At 1:18 PM, the su Director observed the resident room's from their hold open of	urveyor and the r observed the set of dent room's <b>constant</b> om their hold open device. the <b>constant</b> side remained open wing the passage of smoke, ter, compromising the		<ul> <li>3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to provide smoke barrie doors that completely closed to resis passage of smoke, flame or gases d a fire.</li> <li>4) Maintenance Director or designee conduct random audits to smoke bar wall doors close completely. Audits of conducted weekly times 4 then mont times 2. Results of these audits will b forwarded to the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improveme committee to ensure ongoing complia Any findings identified will be immed corrected.</li> </ul>	r wall st the luring e will rrier will be thly be nt iance.	

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 15

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 09/29/20 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING <b>0</b>	CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
K 374 K 521 SS=E	This observation was in the building from a spraying ceiling tiles. activated the door au closed to protect the The Administrator wa the Life Safety Code NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) HVAC CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC	egrity of the smoke zone. I due to an alarm activation Maintenance worker When the fire alarm was tomatically should have smoke zone. Is notified of the finding at exit conference on 1/19/22. And air conditioning shall shall be installed in manufacturer's	K 374 K 521		2/18/22
	by: Based on observatio to 1/19/22, in the pres Administrator and Ma determined that the fa resident bathroom ve 85 units were adequa accordance with the Association (NFPA) S practice was evidence While touring the built	aintenance Director, it was acility failed to ensure ntilation systems for 52 of ately maintained, in National Fire Protection 00 A, B. This deficient ed by the following:		<ul> <li>K521</li> <li>1) Facility repaired bathroom ventilation system to ensure compliance and installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.</li> <li>2) All residents have the potential of be affected by this deficient practice.</li> <li>3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to ensure HVAC system is</li> </ul>	ing

Event ID: 6F0X21

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 15

PRINTED: 09/29/2023

				CONCTRUCTION	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING <b>0</b>	ECONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		0 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETIC
K 521	Continued From page	e 11	K 521		
	PM, the surveyor, in t Administrator and Ma			installed per regulation and in acco with the manufacturer's specification	
	Central showe - 1 - 1 The surveyor request Director, confirm if the placing a piece of sin across the ceiling gril When tested, the tiss resident bathrooms w	17 bathrooms		4) Maintenance Director or designed conduct random audits of facility to ventilation system is operational ar being used per manufacturer's specifications. Audits will be condu weekly times 4 then monthly times Results of these audits will be forw to the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement commit ensure ongoing compliance. Any fil identified will be immediately correct	ensure nd cted 2. arded tee to ndings
	exhaust vents in the a	who confirmed that the			
	The Administrator wa at the Life Safety Coo 01/19/22.	s informed of this deficiency le exit conference on			
	NFPA 90 A NFPA 101-2012 -19.5 NFPA 101-2012- 19.5 9.2.1	5.2.1 section 9.2.2 5.2.1 Chapter 9.1 Utilities			
K 911 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Electrical Systems - 0 CFR(s): NFPA 101	Dther	K 911		1/20/22

Event ID: 6F0X21

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 15

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY				
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		10 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     ID     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     TAG     CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY				BE COMPLE		
K 911	Continued From page 12 List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99		K 911				
	Chapter 6 Electrical S are not addressed by are deficient. This info applicable Life Safety citation, should be inc Chapter 6 (NFPA 99)	Systems requirements that the provided K-Tags, but prmation, along with the Code or NFPA standard cluded on Form CMS-2567.					
	the presence of the M determined that the fa electrical panels were	ation review and interview, in laintenance Director, it was acility failed to ensure that e up to code as per NFPA 99.		K911 1) Facility replaced breaker #41 in electrical closet near that has lph2b main bk-a panel .	5		
	electrical panels obse	e was evidenced for 1 of 10 erved by the following:		2) All residents have the potential of b affected by this deficient practice.	being		
	Maintenance Director electrical closet that t was missing the # 41 # 41 open spacer in t someone to touch the	he LPH2B Main Bk-A panel breaker and/or spacer. The he panel, now could allow main breaker bar and get a e electrical room was locked		<ul> <li>3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to ensure to ensure that electrical panels were up to code as p NFPA 99 and operational.</li> <li>4) Maintenance Director or designee</li> </ul>			
	The Maintenance Dir during the observatio	ector confirmed the finding n.		conduct random audits of facility to er functionality of electrical panels. Audit will be conducted weekly times 4 ther monthly times 2. Results of these aud	nsure is i lits		
	the Life Safety Code	s informed of the finding at exit conference on 1/19/22.		will be forwarded to the monthly Qual Assurance Performance Improvemen committee to ensure ongoing complia	nce.		
	NFPA 99 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)			Any findings identified will be immedia corrected.	ately		
K 916 SS=D	Electrical Systems - E	Essential Electric Syste	K 916		2/1/22		
	Electrical Systems - E Alarm Annunciator	Essential Electric System					

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 15

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-039			
ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING		0	01/19/2022		
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE			
UNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
K 916	Continued From page	e 13	K 916					
		r that is storage battery						
		to operate outside of the						
	generating room in a	location readily observed by						
	operating personnel.							
		e alarm conditions of the						
		urce. A centralized computer g information system) is not						
		the alarm annunciator.						
	6.4.1.1.17, 6.4.1.1.17							
		Γ is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
		on and interview conducted		K916				
		termined that the facility		1) Contracted services rep				
		the facility's emergency		emergency generator annu	inciator panel.			
	generator annunciato			2) All residents have the pr	stantial of baing			
	evidenced by the follo	owing.		2) All residents have the po affected by this deficient pr				
	At 11:50 AM, in the p	resence of the facility's						
		r where he stated the facility		3) Administrator or designe	e will			
	generator did not hav	e a remote annunciator		re-educate Maintenance st	aff on the			
	panel. The Administra	ator upon further		requirement to ensure that	the facility's			
	investigation indicate			emergency generator annu	inciator is			
		the nurse station. The		functional.				
		the <b>floor</b> floor nurses station ed. The panel did not have		4) Maintenance Director or	designed will			
		cating what it was for or any		conduct random audits of f	-			
	-	eight panel lights would		panel is functioning correct				
		There was a push button on		be conducted weekly times	•			
	the panel that did not	t activate the lights so there		monthly times 2. Results of	f these audits			
	-	e panel for activation. The		will be forwarded to the mo				
		isual and/or audible signal to		Assurance Performance In				
	generator.	onnection to the emergency		committee to ensure ongoi Any findings identified will l corrected.	•			
	The Administrator wa	as informed of this						
	observation at the Lif							
	conference on 1/19/2	-						

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 15

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 09/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391			
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
RUNNELI	LS CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)			
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION			
			1					

Event ID: 6F0X21

Facility ID: NJ22001L

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 15

## **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		DATE OF REVISIT	
	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. Wing	Y2	3/25/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHAR	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	40 WATCHUNG WAY		
		BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0281	Correction Completed 02/01/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 10 K0291	01	Correction Completed 02/01/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0293		Correction Completed 02/01/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0351	Correction Completed 02/08/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 10 K0363	01	Correction Completed 02/01/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0374		Correction Completed 02/08/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0521	Correction Completed 02/18/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 10 K0911	01	Correction Completed 01/20/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0916		Correction Completed 02/01/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		CK FOR /	SIGNATURE OF SU TITLE		L. WAS A SUM	IMARY OF	DATE DATE	
1/19/2022					ED DEFICIENCIES (					в 🗌 NO